

No. 19-357

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

CITY OF CHICAGO,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBBIN L. FULTON, JASON S. HOWARD, GEORGE
PEAKE, AND TIMOTHY SHANNON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES, NATIONAL LEAGUE
OF CITIES, UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS' ASSOCIATION, AND
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICERS
ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
51 Monroe St., Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

SCOTT BURNETT SMITH
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
200 Clinton Avenue West
Huntsville, AL 35801
(256) 517-5100
ssmith@bradley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(*Counsel continued on inside cover*)

LISA E. SORONEN
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol Street, N.W
Suite 515
Washington, D.C. 20001

STEPHEN C. PARSLEY
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1819 Fifth Avenue North
Birmingham, AL 35203

ALEXANDRA E. DUGAN
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
1600 Division St.
Ste. 700
Nashville, TN 37203

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> <i>CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Local governments across the country rely on vehicle impoundment to enforce traffic safety laws.	5
II. The immediate-release rule adopted by the Seventh Circuit imperils enforcement of traffic safety laws and incentivizes frivolous bankruptcy filings.	10
III. The immediate-release rule would apply to passively held assets in general and threaten enforcement of other municipal laws.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>In re Del Mission Ltd.</i> , 98 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1996)	16, 17
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 361.....	12
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(3).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 542(a)	3, 12
D.R.M.C. § 54-811.....	6
D.R.M.C. § 54-811(1)-(16).....	6
D.R.M.C. § 54-811(17).....	6
D.R.M.C. § 54-811(18).....	6
D.R.M.C. § 54-811(19).....	6
D.R.M.C. § 54-813.....	6
75 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. § 6109(a)(22).....	8
75 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. § 6309.1	7, 8
75 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. § 6309.2(a).....	8
75 PA. STAT. AND CONS. STAT. § 6309.2(d).....	8

SEATAC MUN. CODE, § 9.20.030(A)(5).....	8
SEATAC MUN. CODE, § 9.20.030(A)(7).....	8
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 372.112	7
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 601.261	6
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 601.267(1).....	6
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 601.291	7
TEX. TRANSP. CODE § 601.295	7

Rules

FED. R. BANKR. P. 7001(1).....	3, 12
Supreme Court Rule 37.3	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Annie Sweeney, <i>Feds: Bankruptcy scam freed impounded vehicles</i> , CHICAGO TRIBUNE (Apr. 25, 2013) https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-2013-04-25-chi-feds-bankruptcy-scam-freed-impounded-vehicles-20130425-story.html	11
Caseload Statistics Data Tables – <i>Bankruptcy Cases Filed, Terminated and Pending</i> , Table F-2. Available at https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/data_tables/bf_f2_1231.2018.pdf	11

CENTERS FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION, <i>Motor Vehicle Safety: Vehicle Impoundment</i> (2015), https://www.cdc.gov/motorvehiclesafety/ calculator/factsheet/impoundment.html	9
Deyoung, DJ, <i>An evaluation of the specific deterrent effects of vehicle impoundment on suspended, revoked, and unlicensed drivers in California</i> , ACCID. ANAL. PREV. 1999 Jan-Mar; 31(1-2):45-53.	10
Dugan, Alexandra & Elizabeth R. Brusa, <i>The City Has My Vehicle. What Now?</i> Financial Services Perspectives (May 7, 2019), available at https://www.financial servicesperspectives.com/2019/05/the- city-has-my-vehicle-what-now/	11, 14
Melissa Sanchez, <i>Impounded vehicles can't be held after drivers file for bankruptcy, court says</i> , ABA JOURNAL (July 10, 2019) http://www.abajournal.com/news/article/ chicago-cant-hold-impounded-vehicles- after-drivers-file-for-bankruptcy-court- says/	11
Taxation: <i>Collections And Remedies</i> , 0140 SURVEYS 1 (Sep. 2018) (Westlaw)	14
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, <i>2017 Census of Governments</i> (Table 2), https://www. census.gov/data/tables/2017/econ/gus/ 2017-governments.html (2019).	4

U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Highway Administration, Highway Statistics, DL-201, available at www.fhwa.dot.gov/policyinformation/statistics/2017/..... 7

Voas, Tippetts, and Taylor, *Temporary vehicle impoundment in Ohio: a replication and confirmation*, ACCID. ANAL. PREV. 1998 Sep.; 30(5):651, 655. 9
